505929810 02/21/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5976528

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------|----------------|
| NGP AUTOMATION, LLC | 02/12/2020 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | CORNERSTONE AUTOMATION SYSTEMS, LLC |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 10601 CLARENCE DRIVE |
| City: | FRISCO |
| State/Country: | TEXAS |
| Postal Code: | 75033 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15221881 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (972)480-8865

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 972-480-8800

Email: docket@pj-iplaw.com **Correspondent Name:** PARKER JUSTISS, P.C. Address Line 1: 14241 DALLAS PARKWAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 620

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75254

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | CASI-0005 |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | CYNTHIA W. DASHIELL |
| SIGNATURE: | /Cynthia W. Dashiell/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 02/21/2020 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment of Patents - CASI#page1.tif source=Assignment of Patents - CASI#page2.tif source=Assignment of Patents - CASI#page3.tif source=Assignment of Patents - CASI#page4.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 051892 FRAME: 0345

505929810

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT & INVENTION RIGHTS

WHEREAS, NGP AUTOMATION, LLC, f/k/a CORNERSTONE AUTOMATION SYSTEMS, LLC, a Texas limited liability company ("Assignor"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to those certain United States Patents and United States Patent Applications as identified on Schedule A (collectively, the "Patents"), and the inventions therein disclosed and claimed (collectively, the "Inventions");

WHEREAS, CORNERSTONE AUTOMATION SYSTEMS, LLC, a Texas limited liability company limited liability company ("Assignee"), having its principal offices at <u>Wild Of Clasterics Dr. Frido Dr. </u>

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, transfers, assigns and sets over to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents, Patent Applications (including any patents that may be granted in connection therewith) and the inventions as described and/or claimed in the Patents and Patent Applications (the "**Inventions**") in the United States and throughout the world, including any continuations, divisions, reissues and extensions thereof, together with all causes of action and rights of recovery for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement thereof, and all income, royalties or payments due after the date hereof.

Assignor hereby further authorizes Assignee to make applications for, to prosecute such applications, and to receive patents for the Inventions in the United States and any foreign countries, in Assignee's name.

Assignor hereby promises and agrees that Assignor will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to the Inventions and any patents which have or may be issued on the Inventions. Assignor will, at any time, upon the request and without further consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, execute all papers and do all other things that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the Inventions, or any patents which are or may be granted therefore, in Assignee, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

| 5000 | receive the state of the state |
|--------|---|
| Auto | mation Systems, LLC |
| Ву: | nation Systems, LLC |
| Nam | e: <u>Thungs Kanal</u> |
| Title: | /n.a.n.~g.*/* |

NGP AUTOMATION LLC f/k/a Comerstone

| STATE OF TEXAS |) |
|------------------|--|
| COUNTY OF DALLAS |) ss:) |
| | of Stand, 2020, Thomas Karal, the Manager of Signor above named, personally appeared before me, and add the foregoing Assignment of Trademarks on own behalf of per authority. |
| | |
| | Notary Public |

QABLENE T. CONNER

A DESTRUCTIVE PROBLEM STORY PROBLEM OF TEXAS

A COMMITTER STORY OF TEXAS

Rotary ID 12230427

PATENT REEL: 051892 FRAME: 0347



| | 8/15/2012 GB201211588D0 | 8/15/2012 | | 8/15/2012 | | 6/29/2012 | Supply System | N/A |
|--|--|---|--|--------------------------------|---|--|---|--|
| | 8/15/2012 GB201211601D0 | 8/15/2012 | | 8/15/2012 | | 6/29/2012 | Transfer System | N/A |
| | | | WO2007067947A2 | 6/14/2007 | PCT/US2006/061729 | 12/7/2006 | Automated box opening apparatus | N/A |
| Whilefield Could have for the control of the country of the countr | Respective the control of the contro | Michigan and Caracteristics (Market and Caracteristics) | OTACATECHONODESIA NUMBERON HISTORIA NUMBERON NUM | FOREIGN PATENTS | Words in the experimental control and the feet of the | skali de kalencia de servino na cene, se pares y en para de meso de la calencia del calencia de la calencia del calencia de la calencia de la calencia de la calencia de la calencia del ca | | ONACHIES OF FRANCISIES CHARLES CONTRACTORS OF THE STATE O |
| Provisional application | | | | | POTOTOTOTOTOTOTOTOTOTOTOTOTOTOTOTOTOTOT | 7/5/2019 | Epic to Phoenix connector adapter for improved system compatibility | CASI-0012 |
| Provisional application | | | | | | 6/10/2019 | iFlex conveyor system with gapping capability for efficient product transfer | CASI-0011 |
| Did not submit | | | | | | | Conveyor having multiple segments connected by spring loaded hinges | CASI-0010 |
| Provisional application | | | | | | 12/13/2019 | folding product transfer wings munted on a portable sortation module | CASI-0009 |
| Provisional application | | | | | | 12/13/2019 | Level right angle transfer of product through cam roller driven shuttles | CASI-0008 |
| PENDING | | | 2014-0116013 | 5/1/2014 | | 9/18/2013 | Tote and method for automated bagging of items and documents | N/A |
| Patent issued | | | 9,932,197 B1 | 4/3/2018 | 15/224,084 | 7/26/2016 | Document folder having a controlled drop feeder | CASI-0006 |
| PENDING | | | | | 15/221,881 | 7/28/2016 | Virtual Quality Control System and Method | CASI-0005 |
| PENDING | | | | | | | Secure Portable pill canister for order fulfillment | CASI-0004 |
| Patent issued | | | 10,087,021 B2 | 8/2/2018 | 15/189,477 | 6/22/2016 | Secure Tote for order fulfillment and method of operation thereof | CASI-0003 |
| PENDING | | | | | 15/210,292 | 7/14/2016 | Secure Portable Pill Canister for Order Fulfillment | CASI-0004 |
| (GBUSSI | 7,720,567 | 5/18/2010 | 2007/0162174A1 | 12/7/2007 | 11/164,909 | 12/9/2005 | Automated box opening apparatus | N/A |
| ISSUED | 8,463,428 | 6/11/2013 | 2010/0298973A1 | 11/25/2010 | 12/767024 | 4/26/2010 | Automated box opening apparatus | N/A |
| ISSUED | 9,932,197 | 4/3/2018 | | | 15/224,084 | 7/29/2016 | Document folder having a controlled drop feeder | CASI-0006 |
| Status ISSUED | Patent Number 10,087,021 | | Publication Number Grant Date 2016-0368653 10/2/2018 | Publication Date 12/22/2016 | Application Number 15/189,477 | Application Date 6/22/2016 | Title Secure tote for order fulfillment and method of operation thereof | PJ Docket # CASI-0003 |

PATENT REEL: 051892 FRAME: 0348

| Assignee Cornerstone Automation Systems, LLC | Priority Date 6/22/2015, Provisional App. No. 62/182,795 | Notes |
|--|---|---|
| Cornerstone Automation Systems, LLC | 7/28/2015, Provisional App. No. 62/197,930 | |
| Cornerstone Automation Systems, LLC & Robotica | 12/9/2015 | |
| Cornerstone Automation Systems, LLC & Robotica | | Foreign applications were filed based on this application, but none were prosecuted through to Grant or Issue |
| Cornerstone Automation Systems, LLC | 7/14/2015, Provisional App. No. 62/192,276 | |
| Cornerstone Automation Systems, LLC | | |
| Cornerstone Automation Systems, LLC | 12/13/2018, Provisional App. | |
| Cornerstone Automation Systems, LLC | 12/13/2018, Provisional App. | |
| Cornerstone Automation Systems, LLC | | |
| Cornerstone Automation Systems, LLC | | |
| Cornerstone Automation Systems, LLC | | |
| Cornerstone Automation Systems, LLC & Robotica | 12/9/2005 | PCT Application based on US App. 11/164,909, issued as Patent 7,720,567, but no patents ever issued in any foreign jurisdictions |
| Cornerstone Automation Systems (UK) | | |
| Cornerstone Automation Systems (UK) | | |
| | | |

PATENT REEL: 051892 FRAME: 0349

RECORDED: 02/21/2020